10N'S AUTO FERRY

CAF #8A

CHAMPION'S AUTO FERRY, INC.

LOCAL TARIFF NAMING
FARES, RATES, AND CHARGES
FOR THE TRANSPORTATION OF MOTOR VEHICLES
BETWEEN

HARSENS ISLAND AND ALGONAC, MICHIGAN

ISSUED: September 11, 2025
EFFECTIVE: October 11, 2025
IMPLEMENTED: January 1, 2026, 6AM

ISSUED BY:

CHAMPION’S AUTO FERRY, INC.
3647 Pte. Tremble Road
Algonac, Michigan 48001



CHAMPION’S AUTO FERRY, INC.

Schedule of Rates and Charges

Rates are in U.S. Currency per Round Trip

Automobiles and Other Single Wheel Vehicles

Round Trip (iNCIUING PASSENGEIS). . ... cueueniieitiit e e $ 16.00
1-Axle Trailers — Single Wheel. ... e, $10.00
Each Additional AXIe. .. ... $10.00
Motorcycles, Snowmobiles, Mopeds, Golf Carts, Riding Lawnmowers and Three-Wheel

Vehicles (INClUdING PASSENGEIS). ... uiiiii i et e e e e e e e $ 8.00

Commuter Discount Ticket Purchases for Automobiles

20 Round Trips Valid For the Calendar Year Issued...........c.ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiicicn $ 200.00

Trucks, Busses, Trailers with Dual Wheels, Motor Homes, and Large Wheeled Construction

Equipment
One Axle In Addition t0 Front AXIE. ..o $ 40.00
Gas Truck (1 axle) (Special trip required with no other public traffic on board)................ $ 50.00
Each Additional AXIE. .. ..o e e e e e $40.00
Dual Wheel Pick-Up TrUCKS. ... e e $ 16.00
Excursion Trips/Special Handling............coooiiiiiiii e $ 350.00 per hour
No Charge

Pedestrians, Bicycles, Eligible Employees and Their Immediate Families, State Police, Sheriffs,
Clay Twp. Police, D.N.R. Officers in marked cars on police business, marked fire department
vehicles owned by a municipality and responding to an emergency, as well as specific Public
Community Service organizations. Also, all vehicles (except commercial vehicles) between
6:00 a.m. and 10:00 p.m. on Christmas Day
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RULES AND REGULATIONS

At the end of the calendar year or upon the implementation date of any increase or adjustment
in the rates, fares, or charges applicable to commuter discount tickets; new issues of such may
be purchased from Champion’s Auto Ferry, Inc. (which tickets shall be distinguishable from prior
issues of commuter discount tickets by either color or imprint).

Commuter discount tickets shall be sold in lot sizes of 20 tickets per book. Tickets are valid only
for the calendar year in which sold. Each ticket shall entitle the bearer to one round trip for an
automobile or other vehicle of equal value except dual wheel vehicles.

Champion’s Auto Ferry, Inc. will accept for transportation the most recent prior issue of
commuter discount ticket for a period of 60 days after the implementation date of the new issue
tickets providing that the customer also pays in cash the difference between the current issue
and the prior issue tickets.

For a period of 60 days after the implementation date of new issue commuter discount tickets,
prior issue tickets may be used as credit towards the purchase of a new book of commuter
discount tickets. Credit will be rounded up to the nearest cent.

Upon 30 days written notice, no discount tickets will be sold to, or accepted from, patrons who
have an Accounts Payable balance owed to Champion’s Auto Ferry, Inc. that is in excess of 90
days old.

Transportation of gasoline, fuel oil, liquid propane, and other vehicles carrying hazardous
materials is subject to the schedule and safety requirements set by the U.S. Coast Guard.
These vehicles will be charged as per the “gas truck” rate.

Trucks exceeding 30 gross tons will only be transported at management’s discretion and by
appointment only.

Dump trucks with three or more rear axles (regardless of whether or not the 3rd axle is raised)
will not be transported.

All Terrain Vehicles, Utility Transport Vehicles and all other Side by Side off-road vehicles
(excluding golf carts) shall be priced as a regular automobile fare vehicle if the vehicle has two
or more rows of seating. All other off-road vehicles shall be priced as a motorcycle/golf cart.

Self-propelled motorized homes shall be priced as regular commercial trucks.

** Any equipment or vehicles requiring special handling or additional crew during loading or
unloading will be subject to a flat rate charge of $350 per hour.
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** Excursion trips outside the normal route will be subject to a flat rate charge of $350 per hour
and made by appointment only.



